AI promises greater efficiency, but it frightens anyone who worries 

about replacing humans with robots (JACOBOWITZ; ORTIZ, 2018, p. 408-409). In fact, automated 

systems such as DoNotPay, developed by a British teenager, “represented” customers in around 

160,000 (one hundred and sixty thousand) (successful) traffic ticket disputes (MCGOOGAN, 2016), 

demonstrate that some of these fears are not unfounded. 

To study the use of AI in law services is something of great relevance today. First, due to 

constitutional principles pertaining to the relationship between citizens and justice (such as legal